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In this AppliCation under Section 19 

-f co1 rtive Tribunals Act, 1985, the petitioner 

r- 	-- 	-•-r- 	*f 	'-.4,-' 
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dated 29.1.1993 (Annexur_3) for recoverino an amount 

of Rs,12980/— from the pay of the apnlicant in 23 

equal monthly instalments and also the appellate order 

dated 25.8.1993 (Annexure_5) rejecting his app'ni.The 

second prayer is for refurdino the mount ci ready 

rrvered from the applicant. 

On the day of admission of the petition, 

in order dated .19,10.1993 rea.lisàticn of the amount 

from the applicant was sta'yed. 

The applicant's case is that one JJK.Mchapatra, 

E.D.IS.P.M., Dala E.D.S.O. under Jajpur Head Office 

committed a series of frauds in SB/tTDflD/I'D Accounts 

and National Savings Certificates. The case was handed 

over to tho local police and later on taken over by 

the Central Bureau of Investigation. The accused 

was apprehended and is facing trial. The applicant 

was working as SubDivisione1 Inspector (Postal), Jajoor 

SubDjVisbn from 10.6.1985 and 31.5.1988 and 

Dala E.D.SC. was under his jurisdiction. In memo 

dated 14.10.199 	t Anr;xu.te..j. chargesheet under Rule 16 

of CCS(CCA) Rules,1965 was issued to the applicant. 

In his explanation at Annexure_2 the applicant denied 

the charge. After considering his explanation,in 

the impugned order of punishment at Annexuro-3 punishment 

' çjC 	referred to eair,  was imposed on the applicant and 

his appeal at Annexure4 against the order of the 

disciplinary authority was rejected in the impugned 

order at Annexure_5 of the appellate authority.The 

applicant has stated that he is no way connected with 

the F rcuds afld viher accused is facing trial it. is 



inconsistent to order recovery from him. It is 

stated that there is no alleaation of violation 

of any rule against the applicant and therefore 

initiation of the disciplinary proceeding is 

miSCOflCiV(?d. The thi)d ground taken is that the 

charges are not specific. Next it is stated that 

the departmental rules lay down that rccovcry can 

crdy be ordered when it is established that Government 

servant is responsible for negligence or vio,latiofl of 

rules and inSt'uct 1ns and such negligence has resulted 

in the loss. In this case there is no allegation to 

that effect. The findingj of the discpliflary authority 

respondent no.3) that the frauds could have been 

prevented but for the failure of the applicant is 

hypothetical * and on that basis the punishment 

should not have been irnposed.The next contention is 

that respondent no.3 while ordering rcovery is has 

not correctly assessed in a realistic manner the 

loss, if at all, caused due to alleged negligence of 

the applicant. The departmental instructions in 

this regard have not been complied with by the 

disciplinary authority. It is further argued that the 

disciplinary authority and the appellate authority 

have failed to take into account tkit the submissions 

rn;d. by the applicant in his representation as also 

in his appeal petition1The appellate order is not a 

reasoned one and exhibits lack of application of 

mind. Lastly it is stated that the cuty of t a 

Sub_Divisional Inspector (Postal) is inspectorial in 

nature and SubDivisicnal Inspector (Postal) is required 
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to inspect the subordinate offices and bring to the 

notice of the higher 	thoj'jtj9 shortcornings,if any, 

in the work of such offices. The applicant has duly 

reported the results of his inspection of Dala E,D S.C.. 

from time to time but no action was taken on the earlier 

reports of the applicant. On the above grounds, the 

applicant has come up with the prayers referred to 

earlier. 

4. The respondents in their counter have 

stated that the applicant, presently viorking as Assistant 

Superintendent of Post Offices (Headquarters),Cuttack 

South Division, was previously working as Sub_DivisionaJ. 

inspector (Postal), Jajpur Road, under the Superintendent 

of Post Offices, Cuttack North Division, from 8.7.1985 

to 31.5.1988. The L.D.S.P.M,, Dala E,D SS,O. was under 

his control. The E.D.S.P.M COIT!ffiitted fraud in several 

Pass Books nd N.S.Cs. The applicant was considered as 

a subsidiary offender, as per P.M.G., Sambalpur's 

letter dated 23.3.1990. P.M.G.,Samhaiour, directed 

initiation of proceedings against the applicant for 

his contributory negligence. The respondents have stated 

that accordingly the applicant was proceeded against 

urder Rule 16 of CCS(CCA) Rules,1965 and after 

csrno his representation denying the charges, 

- i- : 	d order of punishment was passed and his 

appeal was also rejected.The respondents have stated 

that the applicant has not preferred any petition to 

the next higher authority against the order cf the 

appellate authority. The respondents have stated that 

p 
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it is the responsibility of the S.D.I.(P) to bring 

to the notice of higher authorities any irregularity 

committed by EDSPM/BPM noticed during his inspection 

and visits to such offices. in case involving fraud 

or embezzlement the Inspector is to take immediate 

action aqainst the delinquent. It is stated that in 

paragraph 4.7 of the Application, the petitioner has 

admitted his responsibility in this regard but has 

failed to discharge his duties properly. The respondents 

have denied the averment of the applicant that 

Superitendent of post Offices has entrusted any work 

to him which under the rules and instructions he is 

not recuired to do. The  respondents have stated that 

Superintendent of post Offices being the controlling 
quite 

authority is/competent to entrust any official work 

relating to any inspectorial staff. It is stated that 

in the case of fraud committed by E.D 

Dala EJJ,S.O., the accused has been apprehended and 

the total loss to the Government is to the tune of 

Rs.1,09,493.80 paise. It is further stated that 

the punishment has been imposed on the applicant after 

observing due procedure and no illegality has been 

caused. It is further stated that the purishment has 

been imposed taking into account the proved lapses 

of the applicant nd aiso the resulting loss to the 

Government. It is stated that the disciplinary a)hrity 

and the appellate authority while passing their orders 

have acted in a judicious manner and a lenient 

punishment has been ncsnd on the applicant. On the 

have grounds, the respondents have oppO5ed the prayer 

of the applicant. 
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We have heard Shri D.P.Dha!samant, the 

learned counsel for the petitioner and Shri A.K.Bose, 

the learned Senior Standing Counsel appearing for the 

respondents and have also perused the records. The 

different contentions of the applicant in his petition 

and the learned COUnSel for the petitioner in course 

of his submissions are discussed below. 

It has been urged that the charges are 

not specific in nature. Wo have gone through the statement 

of imputation of misconduct and we find that the 

charges cannot be held to be vague o' nor_sprcifjc. 

The first charge is that the Postmaster, Jajpur Head 

Office sent a telegram to the applicant on 31.8.1985 

for enquiry against retention of heavy cash balance 

by the EDSPM,Dala EDSO, without liability, but no 

action Was taken by the applicant. The second charge 

is that the ?ostmaster,Jajpur H.O. reported on 11.12,85 

V 

regarding retention of heavy cash on 10.12.1985 Dy 

E .D ,S .P .M. ,Dala E .D .S.O. The case Was enquired into 

by Overseer, Mails, on 18.1.1986 and he submitted 

his report to the applicant. In this report, the 

Overseer, Mails, sent the extracts of ccy nf thc 

S.O. Accounts from 30.11.1985 to 3o.12.1 	chowino 

heavy retention of cash without any liability, but 

the applicant took no action against the E .D S .1 M• 

except issuing a letter of warning on 7,9gE 

He also did not submit the reoort to the/authc1ts 

n ths r('4 ••- 	 that t! 	2tr - 
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1 .  :jpor Fd .Dffjj c rep ortcd to the applicant that the 

E.D.B.P.M.., Dala E.D.S.O, filled up the receipt side 

of the SB withdrawal form (SB...7) of RD Account Nos. 

506042, 506060, 506061 and 506062 for withdrawal of 

four items, details of which have been indicated in 

the charge, whereas the xixt applicant 	sides 

of the said withdrawal forms were left blank, it is 

stated that the E.D.S.P.M. without obtaining sanction 

of the Head Office, paid the above withdrawals. The 

applicant conducted inquiry into the matter and issued 

a warnging to the E.D,S,P.M. for his lapses. He also 

did not submit any report to the Superintendent of 

Post Offices, Cuttack North Division. The fourth 

charge is that the applicant was asked by Superintendent 

of Post Offices,Cuttack North Division on 12.5.1986 to 

'e complete verification of all types of Pass Books 

d balances standing at Dala EDSO by 31.5.1986 as a preventLvc  

sUre z* on loss and fraud cases. The applicant 

:S appointed as leader of the squad with two other 

OverseerMails, under his jurisdiction as members. 

The applicant received the said letter on 14.5.86 

but took no action. He submitted a report on 31.5.1986 

that the work could not be completed as the Overseer, 

Mails, Jajpur, went for training at Cuttack. The 

applicant directed both the Overseer, Mails to complete 

the work by 5.6.1986. Overseer, Mails,Jajpur oad 

visited Dala E.D.S.O. on 30/31.5.86 and 4.6,86. 

TH result of verification was reported to Sukerintendent 

post Offices,Cuttack North Division by the applicant 

Tr'7 .i9° 	ftrr rce::t 	f r 	id'r.T - e ppl1Cflt 



in his report stated that he could not verify 91 

Pass Books out of 310 paSs books,whiCh included 

44 SD Accounts as notices in form SB-46 in respect 

of remaining 165 Accounts were  not issued for want of 

SB-46 forms, Thus the verification work of Dala E.DSO 

could not e done properly by the applicant. Had he 

veri±ed the work completely the fraud could have been 

detected then and there. The fifth charge is that 

the applicant inspected Dala EDSO on 29.8.1985 and 

in the inspection report he mentioned to have issued 

SB-46 notices in respect of Dala EDSO SB Account 

NoS, 345285 and 345385. In SB Account No. 345285 two 

deposits of Rs.100/... on 20. .1984 and Rs.350/- on 6,6.84 

were defrauded by the EDSPM, Dala 7D SO. In the Pass 

Book of 5B Account No. 345385 there were many 

fraudulent transactions as detailed in the statement 

of imputation of misconduct. It is stated that it 

is not known if the applicant had actually issued 

SB-46 notices, it is alleged that had the applicant 

kept close watch over the receipt of reply from the 

depositors,the fraud could have been detected earlier. 

The sixth and the last charge is that the applicant 

suspected the integrity of the EDSPM, Dcila EDSO 

when he noticed temporary misappropriation of 

Bs.8251.25 tiards VP delivery amount of 29 Vp articles. 

He submitted a report to the Superintendent of 

PoSts Offices, (uttack North Division on 25.8.1987 

and also called for the explanation of the EijpM 

in letter dated 25.9.1987. Calling for explanation 

was quite unwarranted. The applicant Souid h2V0 

xamined the EDSPM fld recorded 



20 

IM 

and submitted his detailed report to the Superitendent 

of post Offices for further foflcw up acton nd 

Commencd v'rifrti0n rjf past work f T -DSPM simultaneously 

Desides putting the EDSPM off duty. He did not make 

iflVestigtj 	as I':ired under Ruic' LI of the £&T 

Manual, Vol.V. Thereby he gave scope to the EDSPM 

to commit more frauds. We have mentioned all these 

charges only to bring out the point that the charges 

are actually quite specific and this Contentior of 

the learned counsel for the petitioner that the charges 

are not specific is withcut any merit and is rejected. 

7. The- next ccntertjon of the lerned counsel 
for the petitioner is that the applicant is no way 

and 
connected with the fraud/while the trj:l of the EDSPM 

is goirq on the appJicnt should not have been 

proceeded against. 	This contention is 	lso 

rnisconceived because the applicant in the Rule 16 

proceedings has not been charged with the commission 

of frauds. He has been only charaed with negligence 

and acts of commission or omission with regard to 

exercising supervision and control over the work of 

EDSPM, Cala LDSG. It is :lieged that because of his 

alleged negligence, the EDSPM, Dala EDSO continued to 

commit frauc! and embezzlement. in view of this, 

the fixation of criminal liability on the EDSW who 

is facing trial in court of law has nothi:g to do 

with th initiation of disciplinary proceeding against 

the applicant. This contention is also rejected, 



8. Next it jS stated that in the 

charges there has been no allegation of violation of 

any departmental rule or instruction. This contn1cn 

is also without any basis because in Charge No, 

it has been specifically mentioned that the applicant 
has failed to tahe acti 	,s r€quired urder Rule 216 

of P & T Manual, Vol,V The specific instructions 

of the higher authorities he has not foi]ued hi;va 

also been mentioned. it is stated that the allcgtion 

that had he taken action against the EDSPM, the 

EDSPM could not hava committed further friud, is 

hypothetical in nature and on the basis of this, the 

applicant shoul.d not have been found nUilty. In the 

charges specific allegations have bpn madp In 

Charge N 	5 and 6 specific allegation has been 

made that the applicant reportedly examined two SB 

Accounts but could not detect the fraud and he fourd 

temporary misappropriation of Rs.825I,2 but he 

not take further follow Up action. Therefore, th:s 

allegation canrat he tarmed as hcthet1ca1 

9. l'hc nx nalicance 

of the applicant has not been established. In this 

case the 	disciplinary authority after consia: ;irc 

the explanation of the applicant at Annexure-2 hns 

found that the charges have been proved. The Tribun 

Ca. 	 J: 	\rid:r ce and come to a djfferrt 
Only 

find 	Tha Tribunal can/interfere If there is 
violation of principle of nature justice or 0eni2l 
of reasonable opportunity and if the findinqs 

based on no ovidence or nrn 3atcr)tjy a - T rs 
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applicant has not alleged that there has been denial 

of reasonable opportunity or rules of natural justice 

have not 	been foilo'!.Iod. !ic have looked into the explanation 

submitted by the applicant and the findings of the 

disciplinary authority only for the pUrpose of &inding 

out if the findings are based on no evidence or 

are patently perverse. 	In reply to Article I of the 

charge the applicant has stated that he has been 

charged for ts not taking any action on a docket 

telegram sent to him by the postmaster, Jajpur H.C. 

on 31.8.1985 regarding retention of excess cash by 

EDSPM, Dala EDSO. He has stated that the telegram 

was 	recriVed by him on 6.9.198. He had already 

inspected Dala 	DS0 on 29.8.1985 and had instructed 

the EDSPM to desist from the practice of retaining 

heavy cash and because of this, 	the applicant felt 

that there was no necessity of taking any action on 

the telegram of the Postmaster. This contention is 

patently absurd because when even 	after the applicant's 

inspection and instruction to EDSPM it was reported 

that the ORkikiNKA EDSPM was continuing to retain 

heavy cash, the petitioner should have irreditely 

taken further and stronger action. 	It cannot be said 

that the finding on this charge is based on no evidence. 

ppliCant on the contrary has admitted that he 

no action against the EDSPM even after receipt 

of the telegram dated 31.8.1985. In this connection 

he has further stated that there is no ru] 

' has violated by not taking any action 

he EDSPM for heavy retention of cash. This contention 

hr: 	 c• 	 not 
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supposed to keep excess cash beyond what the Sub—Office 

is authorised to keep or the amount required to discharge 

immediate liabilities of the next day, and the 

Sub_Divisional Inspector (Postal) being the immediate 

inspecting and supervising officer of EDSPMs is required 

to ensure the above. This contention that the applicant 

has not violated any rule or instruction in this regard 

cannot also be accepted. Article II of the charge is 

that the Postmaster, Jajpur H.C. in his letter dated 

11.12.1985 reported retention of h:r csh on 10.12.1985 

by EDSPM, Dala EDSO. The Overseer of Mails,Jajpur, 

enquired into the matter and reported to the applicant. 

F3t th 	plicant did not submit zany report to the higher 

authorities and simply issued a letter of warning to 

the EDSPM. In reply the applicant has stated that 

there is no rule which requires an Inspector to submit 

report to the T)ivisional Office invariably in all 

cases and he did not consider Msit this to h a befitting 

case' to be reported to the Divisional Office.The 

applicant has stated that he has closed this case 

at his level aftor issuing a warning letter to tne 

EDSPM without taking any further action .This plainly 

is an error of judgment because later on it has been 

prima fade found that the.SPM committed a series 

of frauds and embezzlement and it was necessary for 

him to report the matter to the higher authorities. 

HIS explanation in this regard has been found unacceptable 

by the disciplinary authority and it Cannot be said 

that the finding is b.sed on no evidence or is patently 

perverse. The applicant has also s tated in reply to 

hls charge that he had earlier reported against the. 

TT;, Dala DSC nd 	f:r Cprti 	drrnrit5 from 
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the Divisional Office but no action was taken on his 

report,The applicant has further stated that the 

Divisional Office has not taken the required action 

which it was Supposed to take under the departmental 

rules and instructions, 10 the proceedings against 

the applicant, the lapses of the Divisional Office 

are not suh3ect rrtter for consideration. In case 

there has been lapse on the part of the Divisional 

Office or more particularly the Superintendent of 

Post Offices, then the higher authorities have to take 

note of that and take further action. The liability 

of the applicant with regard to the Specif,c charges 

cannot be ignored on account of alleged lapses of 

the Divisional Office, This contention is also without 

any basis. With regard to ArticleIII of the charge 

the applicant has taken the stand that the depositor 

has stated that he had actually r eceived the amount 

mentioned in the withdrawal form, The EDSPM was warned 

by the applicant but he felt that the irregularity 

committed by the EDSPM did not cast serious aspersion 

on his conduct and therefore the applicant did not 

report, Aqain this is another case where the 

Divisional Office hrought certain lapses to his notice. 

On enquiry the applicant found prima fade proof of 

the lapse but he did nct take any further action. 

The finding in respect of this charge also cannot be 

said to be based on no evidence. As regards Article lv 

of the charge, the applicant has stated that the 
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Superintendent of Post Offices had no powers to 

ask the applicant to verify the Pass Books. This was 

not his work and in any case he had asked the Overseers, 

Mails to get the work done. He has mentioned that 

out of 310 Pass Books, 91 Pass Books were verified. 

There were 44 SB Accounts in SC. The balance of 

Pass Books required to be verified were 175 but 

by mistake he reported the balance to be verified 

as 165. It is stated that some of the depositors 

were contacted but they did not take interest to 

produce the PCSS Books for verification as they had 

reposed go implicit trust on the ELSPM. In view of 

this, it was felt necessary to issue notice in Form 

SB-46 to the depositors. He asked for getting the 

forms but no action was taken, it is also stated 

that all the Pass Books could not have been verified. 

He has stated that this work has been unlawfully 

entrusted to him. Again in the context of the fact 

that the EDSPM was in the habit of retaining heavy 

cash and the eiJcation as mentioned in the earlier 

charges about fraudulent action Pnd irreouiarities 

committed by him, the applicant cannot say that it 

was not his responsibility to verify the Pass Books. 

As an inspecting officer and even without any direction 

from higher authorities, in course of his inspection 

he was required to verify the Pass Books and the 

finding of the disciplinary authority rejecting his 

explanation cannot be said to be perverse. We have 

also gone through the explanation of the applicant 

nd the finding of the disciplinary authority on 

4  th  cb2r 
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applicant simply tried to shift his responsibility. 

in reply to Article Vi of the charge, the applicant 

has gone to the extent of Supporting the delinquent 

EDSPM by saying that he could not be forced tr qve 

a statement admitting his lapses because under Article 20 

of thr flflStItt 0 r rcr::ding of such statement of the 

DSFM is barred.. Coing through the explanation 

and the findings of the disciplinary authority we find 

thá. the disciplinary authority has given reasons for 

his fjndinq5  !e have also discussed the expination 

of the applicant and found that the findings cannot 

be held to be patently perverse or based on no evidence. 

Therefore, the applicant's contention that his negligence 

has not been proved cannot be accepted, 

The next ccntertion of the applicant is 

that the disciplinary authority and the appellate 

:thority have not cOnsidcd the submissions of the 

applicant with regard to each of the six charges. in 

view of our discussions in the precediej paragriph, 

it cannot be said that the disciplinary authority and 

the appellate authority have not applied their mind and 

have jnored the submissions of the applicant made in 

his representation and the appeal petitton. This 

contention is therefore held to bc without ry merit 

and is rejected. 

Next it is stated that the applicant 

did not submit report against the EDSPM, Dab .DS evr,  

tcr finding the irregularities. He has issued 

cuitable instructions and closed the matter at his level 

hcause ix on the earlier reports submitted against 

SMs and ither ED officials, the C1V5j10i Cffjce has 
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cot reporting the irregularities committed by the 

EDSPM, Dale EDSO, to the Divisional Office. Going 

through the explanation of the applicant it does appear 

that the applicant's action in not reporting the 

irregularitiest thcFvisiora1 Office has resulted 

in the EDS::M, DC1a EDSO, comm'tting further irregularities 

by ignoring such instructions which the applicant had 

given to him from time to time against kRityy, retention 

of heavy csh and irregularities in thn 	t5r of 

writing of withdrawal forms, etc. This contention 

of the applicant is also without any merit and is 

rejected. 

12. it hos been further submitted that 

Fules 106 and .107 of the P & T Manual at Annexure7 

and Director General, Posts' instruction dtd 1.10.1980 

at Annexure-8 specificaiJy provide that in case of 

penalty of recovery the loss has to be assessed in a 

realistic manner 	the contributory negligence of 

any official and bearing of such lapses on the loss 

considered should be taken into consideration 

along with extenuating circumstances, it is stated that 

this has not been done. More particularly it has been 

stated that in the impugned order of punishment an 

amount of Rs.12,980/— has been ordered to be recovered 

from the applicant. This contains two items. 9XRxikRW  

Rs.7200/— relates to fraud with regard 

to d osit.srd itbdrawals in SB Account Nos.345285 

and 343383 during the period from 20.2.1984 to 25,6.1985. 

The other item relates to fraud and loss to the 

Department during the period from 19.8.1987 to 9.9.1987 

or 	to Rs,5780/—, T h e total of t.hpç two f 
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comes to 111s,12,980/—. In t.hc chrge it has been 

mentioned that the applicant was Sub1VjSiOfl5l Inspector 

(P, Jajpur Ftoad, from 8.7.1985 to 31.5.1988. The 

applicant in his explanatLon has mentioned that he 

was working as Sub_Divisional Inspector 	) from 

10,6.1985 to 31.5.1988. it is submitted that Rs.7200/— 

ordered to he recovered from his salary relates to 
I 

frauds committed 	orcing withdrawals and deposits 

in the two accounts mentioned earlier during the 

period from 20.2.1984 to 25.6.1985. The applicant 

worked as Inspector from 10.6.1985 to 31.5.1988. 

Therefore, most of these withdrawal dates are before 

his joining. On this ground it is submitted that the 

order of recovery of this amount from his salary is 

not sustainable. We have considered the above SuiSSjon 

of the learned counsel for the petitioner carefully. 

In a Case of contributory negligence no precise 

determination of the loss caused by the 

inaction of the applicant is possible becauSe Sjj 

not the reEl perpetrator of the fraud and embezzlement 

but the allegation against the applicant is that of 

contributory negligence. In view of this, in such 

case some element of approximation is bound to be 

there. But at the same time we find that the applic;nt's 

assertion that he worked as S.D.IP) from iO.6.LE 

to 31.5.1988 has not been denied by the respondents. 

In view of this, it is clear that out 	ins •rccc 

of fraudulent deposits and 3 instanr-'s f fuduIont 

withdrawals totalling 12, eleven of deposits cnd withdrawal 

were done before he took over charge as S.D.I(P). 
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The liability for this must att'!ch, if t all, to 

he predecessor of the applicant during whose time 

hese frauds had occurred . In case the predecessor 

f the applicant was negligent with regard to supervision 

nd checking of these items, the applicant cannot 

be held responsible for these amounts. But so far as 

d 
	 the other item of Rs.5780/_, this occurred during 

riod from 19.8.1987 to 9.9.1987 during the 

e of incumbency of the applicant, in viEw of this, 

ld that out of the first amount of Rs.7200/., an 

)unt of Rs.6700/- cannot be held to be recoverable 

applicant. In consideration of this, while 

ct the O.A. on the grounds mentioned in our 

'-3iscussions above, we direct that the amount sought 

:o be recovered from the applicant should be reduced 

tromRs.12,980/.. toRs.6280/-. In case any amount 

beyond Rs.6280/- has been recovered from the applicant 
same 

in the meantire, then the/amount should b' refundc 

o the applicant within a period of 90(nirety) days 

d 	f 	 of copy of this order. 

osult, the Original Application 

S disg€d of in terms of the observations and direction 

h:i 	 r 

IL 

NAR4S 1MHAM) 
EMBTP (Jun CIAI 

\PHSOM
P, L. 

 


